

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, in Favor of Loudon C. Minor of Cape Elizabeth for Automobile Damage by Escapee from Boys Training Center.

Loudon C. Minor; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$250 to be paid to Loudon C. Minor of Cape Elizabeth as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage to his car by an escapee from the Boys Training Center.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Copies of History of Richmond-on-the-Kennebec.

History of Richmond-on-the-Kennebec; purchase of. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$500 for the State to purchase 100 copies of the book entitled "History of Richmond-on-the-Kennebec" at \$5 per copy; said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 63

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Relating to Time for Codifying the Constitution.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this State be proposed:

Constitution, Article X, Section 6, amended. Section 6 of Article X of the Constitution is amended to read as follows:

Section 6. Constitution to be arranged by Chief Justice. The Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court shall arrange the Constitution, as amended, under appropriate titles and in proper articles, parts and sections, omitting all sections, clauses and words not in force and making no other changes in the provisions or language thereof, and shall submit the same to the Legislature; and such arrangement of the Constitution shall be made and submitted whenever a new revision of the public laws of the State is authorized to the regular session of the Legislature in 1973 and every ten years thereafter unless sooner authorized by the Legislature; and the draft and arrangement, when approved by the Legislature, shall be enrolled on parchment and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State; and printed copies thereof shall be prefixed to the books containing the Revised Statutes of the State. And the Constitution, with the amendments made thereto, in accordance with the provisions thereof, shall be the supreme law of the State.

CHAP. 65

1344

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at the next general election in the month of November or special state-wide election on the Tuesday following the first Monday of November following the passage of this resolve to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the Constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the Legislature Relating to Time for Codifying the Constitution?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the Constitution.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 64

RESOLVE, to Provide Funds for the Purchase of Copies of the Maine Reports.

Maine Reports; purchase of. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,800 for the State to purchase the remaining stock of volumes 150 through 154 of the Maine Reports, said volumes to be sold or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 65

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of One Hundred Copies of History of Bridgton, Bicentennial Edition.

History of Bridgton; appropriation for purchase of. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,000 for the State to purchase 100 copies of the book entitled "History of Bridgton," said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.